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SIG Convener 

Lorna Arnott:  University of Strathclyde, Scotland. E. lorna.arnott@strath.ac.uk 

 

SIG Website 

http://www.eecera.org/sigs/digital-childhoods/ 

 

Google+ 

EECERA Digital Childhoods SIG https://plus.google.com/116561357696270620125/about 

 

SIG Members 

The Digital Childhood’s SIG remains strong.  We have 68 members with more people 

requesting to join, year on year. Members listed below are a combination of EECERA 

members and non-members.  We feel it’s important to keep the SIG inclusive in order to 

avoid barriers to collaboration.  

 

We have several colleagues on the mailing list who we don’t have names for, we urge these 

colleagues to get in touch to update their details.  Similarly, we request that colleagues who 

have not already done so, please provide their institutional details and their Region.  

 

 Member Email Institution Region 

1 Lorna Arnott Lorna.arnott@strath.ac.uk University of 

Strathclyde 

Scotland 

2   cloclietal@gmail.com     

3   kaerina.marjaren@laurea.f     

4   markus.cslovjecselc@fhnw

.ch 

    

5   pvd@eva.dk     

6   trko@iktsenteret.no     

7   trude.kyrkjebo@nla.no     

8 Almar Halldoisson Almar@visar.is     

http://www.eecera.org/sigs/digital-childhoods/
https://plus.google.com/116561357696270620125/about
https://plus.google.com/116561357696270620125/about


9 Andreas Redfors andreas.redfors@hkr.se Kristianstad 

University 

 Sweden 

10 Angeliti Papangeli apapaggeli@medcollege@

edu.gr 

    

11 Antonella Brighi antonella.brighi@unibo.it     

12 Gary Beauchamp gbeauchamp@cardiffmet.a

c.uk 

Cardiff 

Metropolitan 

University 

 Wales 

13 Beverley Nightingale b.nightingale@ucs.ac.uk     

14 Carol Logie clogiett@yahoo.com     

15 Caroline Bath c.m.bath@ljmu.ac.uk Liverpool 

John Moores 

University 

England 

16 Caroline Guard c.guard@farn-ct.ac.uk     

17 Christina Han Han@ied.edu.hk     

18 Jill Dunn J.Dunn@Stran.ac.uk Stranmillis 

University 

College, a 

College of 

Queen’s 

University, 

Belfast 

Northern 

Ireland 

19 Ewa Skantz Åberg ewa.skantz.aberg@gu.se Gothenburg 

University 

Sweden 

20 Gerd Asta Bones gerd@matematikkbolgen.c

om 

Matematikkbø

lgen 

Norway 

21 Gerrard, Peter Peter.Gerrard@rotherham.

gov.uk 

  

22 Gillian Fitzgerald gillian.fitzgerald@elp.co.nz   

23 Colette Gray C.Gray@Stran.ac.uk Stranmillis 

University 

Northern 

Ireland 



College, a 

College of 

Queen’s 

University, 

Belfast 

24 Grete Skjeggestad 

Meyer 

grete.skjeggestad.meyer@

nla.no 

NLA 

University 

College 

Bergen, 

Norway 

25 Helle Jacobsen hj@iktsenteret.no   

26 Inge Kulander inge.kulander@gmail.com   

27 Ioanna Palaiologou ioannapad@icloud.com UCL, IoE England  

28 Jane O'Connor Jane.O'Connor@bcu.ac.uk Birmingham 

City University 

England 

29 Janet Harvell j.harvell@worc.ac.uk     

30 Judith Enriquez-Gibson j.g.enriquezgibson@ljmu.a

c.uk 

Liverpool 

John Moores 

University 

England 

31 Karin Elise Fajersson karinelise.fajersson@hioa.

ho 

  

32 Kelly Johnston kelly.bittner@mq.edu.au Macquarie 

University 

Australia 

33 Lorraine Kaye l.kaye@mdx.ac.uk Middlesex 

university  

England 

34 M Eilipen meil@hib.no   

35 Malin Nilsen malin.nilsen@gu.se University of 

Gothenburg 

Sweden 

36 Margareth Eilifsen meil@hin.no   

37 Margrethe Jernes margrethe.jernes@uis.no University of 

Stavanger 

Norway 

38 Mari Ann Letnes mal@dmmh.no   



39 Maria Hatzigianni mhatzigianni@csu.edu.au   

40 Mari-Ann Letnes Mari-

Ann.Letnes@dmmh.no 

  

41 Marianne Undheim marianne.undheim@uis.no University of 

Stavanger 

Norway 

42 Marie Fridberg marie.fridberg@hkr.se   

43 Marijana Kelentric marijana.kelentric@iktsent

eret.no 

  

44 Mehmet Mart mehmetmart88@gmail.co

m 

Plymouth 

University 

England 

45 Michelle Rogers m.rogers@worc.ac.uk   

46 Monica Jenssen mj@iktsenteret.no   

47 Nahum Torrez Nahum.Torrez@student.hi

ve.no 

  

48 Nils Tore Økland nils.okland@hsh.no   

49 Oliver Thiel oth@dmmh.no Queen Maud 

University 

College 

Norway 

50  pekka-

oskon.mentala@gmail.com 

  

51 Rikke Wettendorff rw@eva.dk   

52  ronkefolorunsho@gmail.co

m 

  

53  Russell.Keene@rhl-

uk.com 

  

54 Salomaa Saara Saara.Salomaa@kavi.fi National 

Audiovisual 

Institute 

Finland 

55 Sara Hvit sara.hvit@hlk.hj.se   



56 Sarah Burton sarah.burton@scottishboo

ktrust.com 

  

57  satu.m.valkonen@helsinki.

fi 

  

58 Shannon Ludgate Shannon.Ludgate@bcu.ac

.uk 

Birmingham 

City University 

England 

59 Søren Gundelach sg@udviklingsforum.dk   

60 Susan Danby s.danby@qut.edu.au   

61 Tove Lafton Tove.Lafton@hioa.no   

62 Trine Kofoed trine.kofoed@iktsenteret.n

o 

  

63 Vigdis Vangsnes vigdis.vangsnes@hvl.no University 

College  

Western 

Norway 

University 

of Applied 

Sciences 

(HVL). 

64 Wei-Ying Hsiao whsiao@uaa.alaska.edu   

65 Wendy Sims-Schouten whsiao@uaa.alaska.edu   

66 Zoi Nikiforidou nikifoz@hope.ac.uk Liverpool 

Hope 

University 

UK 

67 Nicola Yelland Nicola.Yelland@vu.edu.au Victoria  Australia  

68 Trude Hoel  trude.hoel@uis.no University of 

Stavanger 

Norway 

  

Report on SIG activities 2016-2017 

 

It is with sadness that we learned that Jan Petterson, a founding co-convenor of the SIG has 

had to step down from these duties, for personal reasons.  We thank Jan for his work to date 

and will discuss the possibilities of appointing a new co-convenor in Bologna.  

 

 

 

 



Publications 

 

Members of the SIG have had a productive year. Two SAGE and one Routledge book have 

been started from SIG members and relate directly to Digital Childhoods.  Members of the 

SIG contributed chapters to these books 

 

- Arnott, L (Eds) (2017) Digital Technologies and Learning in the Early Years, London: 

SAGE.  

- Palaiologou, I. and Gray , C., (Eds) (forthcoming) Digital Practices in Early 

Childhood Education: An international Perspective, London: SAGE. 

- Kaye L (Ed) (2016) Young Children in a Digital Age: Supporting Learning and 

Development with technology in Early Years , London, Routledge 

 

A significant body of peer reviewed academic literature has been published by SIG 

members in relation to Digital Childhoods and can be found on the SIG website.  

Members are encouraged to alert us to relevant publications so that we can keep the 

website updated.  

 

Funding Applications 

1. Dunn, J. Funding Grant £3000 (2016-2017) for a 1 year project ‘Writing and 

iPads in the Early Years’. 

2. Vangsnes, Vigdis – Application sent to Norwegian Research Council (answer 

in March 2017) Title: Building Sustainable Digital Practices in Kindergarten 

Literacy and Arts Programmes (DigiSus) 

3. Application in preparation for EPSRC by Arnott, L. and Levine, J. (undergoing 

University of Strathclyde Internal Review April 2017).  Title: Techno-Creators: 

Designing and Developing Technological Tools to Support Young Children’s 

Creativity and Science Education in the Early Years 

4. Mangen, A., Hoel, T. & Jernes, M. (2017 - 2019) Funded by Norwegian 

Research Council. Title: Assessment of e-books for children in kindergarten. 

(Norwegian acronym: VEBB). Web-site:  

http://lesesenteret.uis.no/vebb/?categoryID=19976 English web-site: 

http://lesesenteret.uis.no/category.php?categoryID=20603,  

Chairs/Organisations/Events 

1. Saara Salomaa, National Audiovisual Institute KAVI (Finland), Media 

Education Conference in Helsinki. Position in conference: one of the 

organisers and round table discussion host 

2. Palaiologou, I., represented the SIG in Cyprus 2016 meeting of the COST 

Action programme for The digital literacy and multimodal practices of young 

children (DigiLitEY), run by Jackie Marsh. A report about this event can be 

found by clicking here. 

 

 

 

 

http://lesesenteret.uis.no/vebb/?categoryID=19976
http://lesesenteret.uis.no/category.php?categoryID=20603
https://kavi.fi/en/mil-conference-2016
https://kavi.fi/en/mil-conference-2016


Upcoming Events 

Joint SIG and DigilitEY Meeting: SIG members will attend a joint event planned with 

members of the COST Action programme for The digital literacy and multimodal 

practices of young children (DigiLitEY), run by Jackie Marsh http://digilitey.eu/. Digital 

Childhood SIG members and DigilitEY members will meet on 1st September, from 2-

5pm, in Bologna.  Members wishing to attend should contact Lorna Arnott, 

lorna.arnott@strath.ac.uk. 

EECERA Conference Symposia: Three self-organised symposia were submitted to 

EECERA 2017 from SIG members. 

1. Technology and Learning in the Early Years. Proposed presenters – Jane 

O’Connor;  Kelly Johnston; and Lorna Arnott, Nicola Yelland and Eleni 

Karagiannidou. 

2. Digital Technology and Playful Learning. Proposed presenters - Aderonke 

Folorunsho and Ioanna Palaiologou; Jill Dunn; and Shannon Ludgate 

3. Listening to Other Voices: Perspectives and Places of Child-Technology 

Relations - Proposed presenters - Judith Enriquez-Gibson; Jane O’Connor 

and Michelle Rogers  

 

Proposed Work for 2017-2018 

 

1. Edit a special issue of a journal on The Culture of Digital Childhood in Early Years 

Education. 

2. Continue to recruit members to the SIG and facilitate collaborative writing and 

projects.  


